Special Resolution Amendment of Articles of Association of The 

Company 

Address: WZ 71 A, Naraina, New Delhi-110028 

Email ID: cshimanianeja@gmail.com, Phone No. 9034212104

“s Htmam Aneja &Associates 
(Practicing Company Secretaries) 

3. Special Resolution Preferential issue of up to 1,08,69,565 (one crore 

eight lakh sixty-nine thousand five hundred sixty- 

five) fully convertible warrants on a private 

placement basis to the persons belonging to 

“promoter and non-promoter, category 

I submit my report as under: 

1. The Management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the 

requirements of (i) the Act and the Rules made thereunder and (ii) the MCA Circulars;

[...]

to avail the facility of remote e-voting as well as e-voting at EGM herein collectively 
referred as "e-votes/ e-voting" on the proposed resolution as set out in EGM Notice. 

5. The total paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on cut off date i.e. 19th July, 
2025 was Rs. 24,94,68,190/- (Rupees Twenty-four crore ninety-four lakh sixty-eight 

thousand one hundred ninety only) divided into 2,49,46,819 (Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh 

Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Nineteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each. 

6. After completion of e-voting at the EGM, the e-votes cast by the Shareholders were 

unblocked in the presence of two witnesses i.e. Mr. Shahnawaz Ahmed and Mr. Chetan 

who were not in the employment of the Company who have signed below:

[...]

Dissent | 0 0 0 0 

Therefore, the above Resolution has been passed with requisite majority. The detailed 

breakup of voting in respect of the above resolution is attached herewith and marked as 

Annexure B. 

L RESOLUTION NO. 3 — PREFERENTIAL ISSUE OF UP TO 1,08.69.565 (ONE 

CRORE EIGHT LAKH SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY- 
FIVE) FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT 

BASIS TO THE PERSONS BELONGING TO “PROMOTER AND NON- 

PROMOTER, CATEGORY: 

Address: WZ 71 A, Naraina, New Delhi-110028 

Email ID: cshimanianeja@gmail.com, Phone No. 9034212104 

Himani Aneja & Associates